ORDINANCE NO.	05-07
---------------	-------

AN ORDINANCE OF HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA; IMPOSING A TWENTY (\$20.00) DOLLAR FEE FOR PROVIDING A 911 ADDRESS TO ALL NEW ADDRESSEES; **PROVIDING** ALL **MUNICIPALITIES** FOR HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA, TO PARTICIPATE BY ALLOWING HOLMES COUNTY 911 OFFICE TO CHARGE A TWENTY (\$20.00) DOLLAR FEE FOR ALL NEW 911 **ADDRESSES** WITHIN THE **MUNICIPALITIES**; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE HOLMES COUNTY COMMISSION AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1:</u> The Holmes County 911 Office shall charge a twenty (\$20.00) dollar fee for issuing 911 addresses after the effective date of this ordinance.

Section 2: All municipalities located within Holmes County, Florida, which enter into an interlocal agreement with Holmes County, may participate in this ordinance by allowing the Holmes County 911 Office to charge the twenty (\$20.00) dollar fee for providing addresses within the corporate limits of said municipalities.

Section 3: This Ordinance shall become effective upon being enacted and duly file with the Office of the Florida Secretary of State.

ENACTED this 12th day of July , 2005, in Regular Session.

HOLMES COUNTY COMMISSION,

attest:

34 / 64

(SEAL)BY:

hairman